

Date of reserved for orders :
Date of pronouncement : 23.06.2026
Date of uploading :

APHC010383802021



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3548]

TUESDAY, THE 23rd DAY OF JUNE 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 26883/2021

Between:

1. PENJURI SUDHAKAR,, S/O. SATYANARAYANA, AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS, OCC. PROPRIETOR, HITESH ENTERPRISES, FLAT NO.404, MEDA RAJAHAMSA APARTMENT, SAI NAGAR, ANANTAPURAMU DISTRICT, A.P.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, A.P. SECRETARIAT, VELAGUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, A.P.

2. THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE, I TOWN POLICE STATION, ANANTHAPURAM, ANANTHAPURAM DISTRICT, A.P.

3. THE BRANCH MANAGER, IDBI BANK, RAILWAY FEEDER ROAD,

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order, direction or writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records relating to the impugned letter dated 05.07.2021 and to quash or set aside the same to the extent of freezing of the account of the petitioner bearing Ac. No. 0208 1020 0002 0697, IDBI Bank, Railway Feeder Branch Road, to meet the ends of justice.

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with filing of the original certified copy in Cr.No.393-ii/ATP I TN PS/2021, dated 05-07-2021 in I Town Police station, Anathapuramu Town and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioner to operate the bank Ac. No. 0208 1020 0002 0697, IDBI Bank, Railway Feeder Road Branch, for same by suspending the operation of the impugned letter dated. 05.07.2021 to the extent of freezing of the account, pending the above writ petition.

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. GHANTA SRIDHAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR HOME

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

This Writ Petition is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following relief:

“...pleased to pass an order direction or writ more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records relating to the impugned letter dated 05.07.2021 and to quash or set aside the same to the extent of freezing of the account of the petitioner bearing Ac.No.0208 1020 0002 0697, IDBI Bank, Railway Feeder Branch Road to meet the ends of justice”.

2. Heard Sri S. Rajamouli, learned counsel representing Sri Ghanta Sridhar, learned counsel for the petitioner, and Sri R. Mallikharjuna Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home.

3. On 22.11.2021, this Court granted interim stay of all further proceedings with regard to impugned letter dated 05.07.2021.

4. Sri S. Rajamouli, learned counsel representing Sri Ghanta Sridhar, learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that, in view of the said interim order dated 22.11.2021, the account, which was previously frozen, has now been defrozen. He would further submit that, as the interim order has been complied with, no further orders are necessary in the matter.

5. In view of the said submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the Writ Petition is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, interlocutory applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA, J

Date: 23.06.2026

KNN

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Recorded Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No

279

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 26883 of 2021

Date: 23.06.2026

KNN